## 504518098 08/24/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4564803

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT               |  |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |  |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                        | Execution Date |
|-----------------------------|----------------|
| INTERMEX WIRE TRANSFER, LLC | 03/05/2015     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | MGG INVESTMENT GROUP LP |  |  |
|-------------------|-------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address:   | 888 SEVENTH AVE         |  |  |
| Internal Address: | FLOOR 43                |  |  |
| City:             | NEW YORK                |  |  |
| State/Country:    | NEW YORK                |  |  |
| Postal Code:      | 10106                   |  |  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type  | Number  |  |
|----------------|---------|--|
| Patent Number: | 7983970 |  |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)859-4000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2128594937

**Email:** mark.konzelmann@friedfrank.com

Correspondent Name: MARK KONZELMANN Address Line 1: 1 NEW YORK PLAZA

Address Line 2: FLOOR 26

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:            | 000626-00017 |  |
|------------------------------------|--------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: MARK KONZELMANN |              |  |
| SIGNATURE: /s/ Mark Konzelmann     |              |  |
| DATE SIGNED:                       | 08/24/2017   |  |

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Intermex - Patent Security Agreement Release (Executed)#page1.tif source=Intermex - Patent Security Agreement Release (Executed)#page2.tif source=Intermex - Patent Security Agreement Release (Executed)#page3.tif

PATENT 504518098 REEL: 043388 FRAME: 0289

#### RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY - PATENT, dated as of March 5, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified, the "Patent Security Agreement"), recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 035133, Frame 0681, Intermex Wire Transfer, LLC, a Florida limited liability company ("Releasee") pledged, conveyed, sold, assigned, transferred and set over unto MGG Investment Group LP, as the Collateral Agent for itself and certain lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, if any, the "Releasor"), and granted to Releasor for the benefit of the Releasor and the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of each such Releasee in, to and under the letter patents, design patents and utility patents listed on the attached Schedule A, which patents are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patents") and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (collectively, the "Collateral") to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations; and

WHEREAS, Release has requested and Releasor has agreed to provide this Release of Patent Security Agreement to confirm the release, relinquishment and discharge of its continuing security interest in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Patent Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Releasor, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby terminates the Patent Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interests under the Patent Security Agreement in, and reassigns to the Releasee, the Collateral.
- 3. <u>Filing of the Release</u>. Releasor hereby authorizes the filing of this Release in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by the Releasee or its designees, at Releasee's sole cost and expense.
- 4. <u>Counterparts; Electronic Transmission</u>. This Release may be executed and delivered by facsimile or other means of electronic transmission (including .pdf) and such transmission shall constitute an original for all purposes.
- 5. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of New York, without reference to its conflict of laws principles.

[Signature page to follow]

PATENT REEL: 043388 FRAME: 0290 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release of Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed as of August  $\underline{23}$ , 2017.

MGG Investment GROUP LP

By: MGG GP LLC,

its general partne

By:

Name: Kevin Griffin

Title: Chief Executive Officer

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **PATENTS**

| Assignor                       | Patent Description   | U.S. Patent No. | <u>Date Issued</u> |
|--------------------------------|--|-----------------|--------------------|
| Intermex Wire<br>Transfer, LLC | Secure telewire process<br>for authorizing wire<br>transfers | 7,983,970       | July 19, 2011      |

**RECORDED: 08/24/2017** 

PATENT REEL: 043388 FRAME: 0292